
Notice of Meeting

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Commission
Tuesday, 30th June, 2015 at 6.30 pm
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Monday, 22 June 2015

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact David Lowe / Charlene Myers / Rachel 
Craggs on (01635) 519817 / 519695 / 5194
e-mail: dlowe@westberks.gov.uk / cmyers@westberks.gov.uk / 
rcraggs@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission to be held on Tuesday, 30 
June 2015 (continued)

To: Councillors Anthony Chadley, James Fredrickson, Dave Goff, 
Clive Hooker, Mike Johnston (Vice-Chairman), Rick Jones, 
Alan Macro, Ian Morrin, Richard Somner, Virginia von Celsing, 
Emma Webster (Chairman) and Laszlo Zverko

Substitutes: Councillors Peter Argyle, Paul Bryant, James Cole, Lee Dillon, 
Billy Drummond, Mollie Lock and Tim Metcalfe

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1.   Apologies for Absence
Purpose: To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2.   Minutes 5 - 12
Purpose: To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Commission held on 31 March and 19 May 2015.

3.   Declarations of Interest
Purpose: To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 
nature of any Personal, Disclosable Pecuniary or other interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.   Actions from previous Minutes 13 - 14
Purpose: To receive an update on actions following the previous 
Commission meeting.

5.   West Berkshire Forward Plan 17 June 2015 to 30 September 2015 15 - 16
Purpose: To advise the Commission of items to be considered by West 
Berkshire Council from 17 June 2015 to 30 September 2015 and decide 
whether to review any of the proposed items prior to the meeting 
indicated in the Plan.

6.   Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme 17 - 28
Purpose: To receive new items and agree and prioritise the work 
programme of the Commission for the remainder of 2015/16.

7.   Items Called-in following the Executive on 18 June 2015.
Purpose: To consider any items called-in by the requisite number of 
Members following the previous Executive meeting.

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13211&path=13197


Agenda - Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission to be held on Tuesday, 30 
June 2015 (continued)

8.   Consideration of Urgent Items
Purpose: To consider any items on which an Urgent Decision is required 
to be taken by the Executive, in exception to the requirements of  The 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

9.   Councillor Call for Action
Purpose: To consider any items proposed for a Councillor Call for Action.

10.   Petitions
Purpose: To consider any petitions requiring an Officer response.

11.   Scrutiny Support Groups To Follow
Purpose:   To consider the benefit of establishing standing scrunity 
groups to focus on specific topics.

12.   Election review 29 - 32
Purpose: To provide the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Commission with proposed Terms of Reference for a review into the 
conduct of the 2015 general, district and parish elections.

13.   Revenue and capital budget reports To Follow
Purpose: To receive the latest period revenue and capital budget reports.

14.   Scrutiny Annual Report 33 - 38
Purpose: To receive the draft Scrutiny Annual Report 2014/15.

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 19 MAY 2015

Councillors Present: Anthony Chadley, James Fredrickson, Dave Goff, Clive Hooker, 
Mike Johnston (Vice-Chairman), Alan Macro, Ian Morrin, Richard Somner, Emma Webster 
(Chairman) and Laszlo Zverko

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Rick Jones and Councillor Virginia 
von Celsing

PART I

1. Election of Chairman
RESOLVED that Councillor Emma Webster be elected Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Commission for the 2015/16 Municipal Year. 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman
RESOLVED that Councillor Mike Johnston be elected Vice-Chairman of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Commission for the 2015/16 Municipal Year.

(The meeting commenced at 8.16pm and closed at 8.17pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 31 MARCH 2015

Councillors Present: Brian Bedwell (Chairman), Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), Paul Bryant 
(Substitute) (In place of Virginia von Celsing), Dave Goff, Roger Hunneman, Mike Johnston, 
Quentin Webb, Emma Webster and Laszlo Zverko

Also Present: Catalin Bogos (Performance Research Consultation Manager), Nick Carter 
(Chief Executive), Mark Edwards (Head of Highways and Transport) and Rachael Wardell 
(Corporate Director - Communities), Councillor Tony Linden, David Lowe (Scrutiny & 
Partnerships Manager) and Charlene Myers (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Dominic Boeck, Councillor Sheila 
Ellison, Councillor Alan Macro and Councillor Virginia von Celsing

PART I
87. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2015 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

88. Declarations of Interest
Councillor Mike Johnston declared an interest in Agenda Item(s) 6, but reported that, as 
his interest was personal and not prejudicial or a disclosable pecuniary interest, he 
determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matter.

89. Actions from previous Minutes
Members considered the responses contained within the report.
Resolved that:

 The report was noted.

90. West Berkshire Forward Plan 18 March to 30 June 2015
The Commission considered the West Berkshire Forward Plan (Agenda Item 5) for the 
period covering 18 March to 30 June 2015.
Resolved that:
 The Forward Plan was noted.

91. Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme
(Councillor Mike Johnston declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda item 6 
(Urgent Item – A339 Corridor – DfT Challange Fund Bid) by virtue of the fact that he was 
working on a contract basis for the DfT, however his role was with rail and as such not a 
conflict with the DfT challenge fund.  As his interest was personal and not prejudicial or a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, he determined to remain to take part in the debate and 
vote on the matter.)

Public Document Pack

Page 7



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 31 MARCH 2015 - MINUTES

Councillor Brain Bedwell drew Members’ attention to item OSMC 12/149 (Newbury Town 
Centre Parking). He stated that the topic found support from Members following 
consideration at a previous meeting. Councillor Bedwell proposed that Officers would 
draft a scoping document if Members deemed a review as beneficial. Members agreed 
that a review should take place and that it should be scheduled for further discussion 
following consideration of the proposed scoping document.
Councillor Bedwell introduced an Urgent Item to the Commission (A339 Corridor – DfT 
Challenge Fund Bid) and invited Mark Edwards to provide further information to the 
Commission. Mark Edwards advised that the item needed to
[...]
vice Specification for Supported Living Mental Health Services were being carried out 
by the Council's contractor.

Councillor Hunneman explained that there appeared to be areas of concern associated 
with the assessed level of an individual’s capability and the level of service allocated to 
support them. Councillor Hunneman confirmed that the suggested topic for Scrutiny 
submitted by Councillor Julian Swift- Hook sought to review the same area of concern. 
Therefore, both items could be considered in conjunction with one another. Members 
concluded that the topic would be added to the work programme.

Rachael Wardell advised that Children’s Services had been subject to a recent Ofsted 
inspection and, although the final report was not due for publication until May 2015, 
Inspectors’ initial feedback suggested that the Commission should look to increase the 

Page 8



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 31 MARCH 2015 - MINUTES

scrutiny of Children’s Services. Rachael Wardell suggested that the Commission 
considered its future work programme and increased the number of examinations of 
Children’s Services functions.
Councillor Bedwell supported Rachael Wardell’s comments but suggested that the 
Commission would benefit from reading the Inspectors’ report before considering future 
scrutiny topics. David Lowe suggested that the Commission could monitor the action plan 
which would be created by the service in response to the points raised within the 
Inspectors’ report – it could potentially highlight areas for further review. Members agreed 
that topics would be considered following a review of the Ofsted report.
Resolved that
 The Newbury Town Centre Parking (OSMC 12/149) would be scheduled for 

discussion following consideration of the scoping document.
 Urgent Item to the Commission (A339 Corridor – DfT Challenge Fund Bid) would not 

require further scrutiny ahead of the Executive meeting on 23rd April 2015.
 The report outlining the response to the Ofsted review of Children’s Services would 

be added to the Commission’s work programme.

92. Items Called-in following the Executive on 19 March 2015.
No items were called-in following the last Executive meeting.

93. Councillor Call for Action
Councillor Emma Webster introduced the topic to Members and referred to her letter 
dated 24 February 2015 which mentioned the issues regarding a privately owned car 
park along Hildrens Drive, Tilehurst.
She advised that the land appeared neglected which had led to numerous concerns 
being raised by local residents and business for many years. The car park was a 
notorious dumping ground for abandoned goods and unwanted waste. The site had been 
cleared on numerous occasions by Council contractors following concerns being raised 
with the Environmental Health Team. Councillor Webster advised that every effort had 
been made to reclaim the cost of clearing the site but this was resource intensive or 
delayed due to difficulties communicating with the landowner.
Every effort had been made to address the concerns over the past decade: letters had 
been sent from the Tilehurst Parish Council and local Members; issues had been raised 
with the Kennet and Thames Vision meeting; meetings had taken place with local shop 
owners; and residents and discussions had taken place with Council Officers.

Councillor Webster suggested that, if the item was approved for further investigation, the 
Commission would benefit from meeting with three key groups in order to fully appreciate 
the issues surrounding the site and conduct a fully comprehensive review. These were: 

 The Parish Council, due to their historic involvement and efforts taken to address 
the issues;

 Neighbourhood Wardens due to their frequent attendance at the site and 
knowledge of the problems experienced in the locality;

 A representative from the businesses adjacent to the site.
Members heard that the Councillor Call for Action could help resolve the issue by 
reviewing the options available to ensure the problems did not continue.

Page 9



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 31 MARCH 2015 - MINUTES

In response to questions asked by the Commission, Councillor Webster advised that it 
was not certain whether the car spaces were allocated to the nearby shops but it was 
believed to be the case – records could not be located to clarify at this stage.
Nick Carter explained that a similar situation occurred at Underwoood Road, Calcot and, 
through the support of the Councillor Call for Action, the situation was addressed and 
fully resolved. He suggested that Officers considered the options available and provided 
the Commission with a proposed plan.
Councillor Bedwell endorsed the proposal which found full support from the Commission.
Resolved that:
 Officers would consider the options available to the Council to address the issues 

experienced at Hilden’s Drive and present a draft plan to the Commission for 
consideration.

94. Petitions
There were no petitions to be received at the meeting.

95. Performance Report for Level One Indicators
(Councillor Jeff Brooks joined the meeting at 19:10)
Catalin Bogos introduced the report to the Commission concerning Quarter 3 
Performance Reporting. The report appraised progress against a basket of 52 key 
accountable measures and activities aligned to the objectives set out in the Council 
Strategy. Of the 52 reported measures, outturns were available for 45 at the time of 
publication. 

 36 were reported as ‘green’ – or were on track to be delivered / achieved by year 

end. 

 7 were reported as ‘amber’ – or behind schedule, or still anticipated being 

delivered / achieved by year end. 

 2 were reported as ‘red’. 

The 7 measures reported as amber were:

Children and young people

 Child Protection cases which were reviewed within required timescales
Older people and vulnerable adults

 Proportion of repeat safeguarding referrals through the monitoring and review of 
[...]

Retention Scheme which aimed to increase the number of permanent Social Workers, 
provide local training to existing staff (grow local talent) and retain qualified staff through 
the commitment of ongoing training and competetive pay. As a result, the service had 
secured new recruits who were scheduled to join the Council imminently. 
Councillor Jeff Brooks suggested that it would be beneficial to see more data regarding 
the costs associated with using agency staff. He highlighted that the Council would not 
be required to pay towards an employee pension, annual leave or other costs associated 
with maintaining permanent staff. Similarity, more information was required to understand 
the profile of the new recruits so the Commission could understand the capacity of 
Children’s Services over the course of the next three months. Rachael Wardell confirmed 
that she would ask for such data to be created for the Commission
Councillor Paul Bryant asked how the Council defined a Freedom of Information (FOI) 
request. David Lowe advised that the Council managed general queries on a daily basis - 
these were considered ‘business as usual’. FOI requests dealt with ‘non-routine’ requests 
for information of which the Council already have data collected. David Lowe explained 
that, of the 291 requests reported, it was possible that sub-questions existed which were 
not recorded. Members heard that irrespective of who asked for the data (media, 
members of the public or organisations) the request would be logged, acknowledged and 
dealt with in the same manner.
Resolved that: 

 Rachael Wardell would provide comparative data regarding the costs associated with 
using agency staff and permanent staff within Children’s services.

96. Next meeting
Councillor Brain Bedwell proposed that the next meeting was postponed due to its 
proximity to the Elections. The proposal was supported by the Commission.

Member’s acknowledged and thanked Councillor Bedwell for his ongoing support and 
loyalty during the course of his period as Chairman. Councillor Jeff Brooks conveyed his 
deep appreciation for the manner in which Councillor Bedwell conducted the 
Commission, ensuring that fairness and service to local residents remained the key focus 
throughout.

Councillor Bedwell gracefully received the comments of appreciation and stated that he 
had thoroughly enjoyed his role as Chairman and he believed the Commission 
contributed positively towards Council functions. Councillor Bedwell conveyed his 
appreciation for the ongoing support received from Members, Officers and specifically 
David Lowe.

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.30 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 12



West Berkshire Council  Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 30 June 2015

Title of Report: Actions from previous meetings
Report to be 
considered by: Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission

Date of Meeting: 30 June 2015

Purpose of Report: To advise the Commission of the actions arising from 
previous meetings

Recommended Action: To note the report

Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Chairman
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Emma Webster
E-mail Address: ewebster@westberks.gov.uk 

Contact Officer Details
Name: Charlene Myers
Job Title: Strategic Support Service
Tel. No.: 01635 519695
E-mail Address: cmyers@westberks.gov.uk

Page 13

Agenda Item 4.



West Berkshire Council  Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 30 June 2015

1. Introduction

This report provides the Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission with an 
update on the actions arising from the meeting held on 31 March 2015.

2. Actions

2.1 Resolution: The Newbury Town Centre Parking Review (OSMC 12/149) would be 
scheduled for discussion following consideration of the scoping document. 

Action/ Response: Agreement would be required at the meeting 30 June 2015 to 
schedule the item for discussion.

2.2 Resolution: The report outlining the response to the Ofsted review of Children’s 
Services would be added to the Commission’s work programme.

Action/ Response: Complete.
2.3 Resolution: Officers would consider the options available to the Council to address 

the issues experienced at Hildens Drive and present a draft plan to the Commission 
for consideration.
Action/ Response: Item scheduled for discussion 15 September 2015.

2.4 Resolution: Rachael Wardell would provide comparative data regarding the costs 
associated with using agency staff and permanent staff within Children’s Services
Action/ Response: Response to follow.

Appendix
None

Page 14



West Berkshire Council     Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 30 June 2015

Title of Report: West Berkshire Forward Plan
Report to be 
considered by: Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission

Date of Meeting: 30 June 2015

Purpose of Report: To advise the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Commission of items to be considered by West 
Berkshire Council from 17 June 2015 to 30 September 
2015 and decide whether to review any of the 
proposed items prior to the meeting indicated in the 
plan.

Recommended Action: That the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Commission considers the West Berkshire Council 
Forward Plan and recommends further action as 
appropriate.  

Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Chairman
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Emma Webster
E-mail Address: ewebster@westberks.gov.uk

Contact Officer Details
Name: Charlene Myers
Job Title: Strategic Support Officer
Tel. No.: 01635 519695
E-mail Address: cmyers@westberks.gov.uk

Page 15

Agenda Item 5.



West Berkshire Council     Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission 30 June 2015

Supporting Information

1. Introduction

1.1 The Forward Plan attempts to cover all decisions, not just those made by the 
Executive, which the Authority intends to take over the next 4 months.

1.2 In order to hold the Executive to account, Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Commiss

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 30 JUNE 2015

Councillors Present: James Fredrickson, Dave Goff, Mike Johnston (Vice-Chairman), 
Rick Jones, Alan Macro, Ian Morrin, Richard Somner, Virginia von Celsing, Emma Webster 
(Chairman) and Laszlo Zverko

Also Present: Mark Cole (Traffic Services Manager), Andy Day (Head of Strategic Support), 
Andy Walker (Head of Finance) and Rachael Wardell (Corporate Director - Communities), 
David Lowe (Scrutiny & Partnerships Manager) and Charlene Myers (Democratic Services 
Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Nick Carter, Councillor Anthony Chadley and 
Councillor Clive Hooker

Councillor(s) Absent: 

PART I

3. Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 31 March and 19 May 2015 were approved as a true 
and correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4. Declarations of Interest
Councillor Richard Somner declared an interest in Agenda Item 6 (Delayed Transfer of 
Care), and reported that, as his interest was personal and prejudicial and a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, he would leave the meeting during the course of consideration of the 
matter.

5. Actions from previous Minutes
Members considered the response contained within the report. 
Item 2.4:  Rachael Wardell advised that there was a 58% differentiation in the costs 
associated with the use of agency social workers and the onset costs of employing 
permanent staff. The breakdown costs were not available at the meeting but Rachael 
Wardell advised that these could be provided if requested.
Resolved: The report was noted.

6. West Berkshire Forward Plan 17 June 2015 to 30 September 2015
The Commission considered the West Berkshire Forward Plan (Agenda Item 5) for the 
period covering 17 June 2015 to 30 September 2015.
Resolved that the Forward Plan be noted.

7. Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission Work Programme
(Councillor Richard Somner declared a personal and prejudicial interest by virtue of the 
fact that he was an employee of The Royal Berkshire Hospital (RBH). As his interest was 
personal and prejudicial he advised that he would leave the meeting and not take part in 
the debate if the topic specifically included points regarding RBH).



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 30 JUNE 2015 - MINUTES

The Commission considered its work programme 2015/16.
Councillor Alan Macro asked whether a task group had been established to agree the 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 2015/16. David Lowe advised that the group 
usually met in April to review targets for the forthcoming year. However, the measures 
had not been finalised yet and as a result the task group meeting had been postponed. 
Members were requested to inform David Lowe if they would like to take part in the KPI 
review task group.
Newer Members of the Commission requested an overview of OSMC 15/163 (Hildens 
Drive) as it was notably the first Councillor Call for Action presented to the Commission 
for a considerable time. Councillor Emma Webster stated that Hildens Drive was an area 
which attracted anti-social behaviour and was susceptible to fly tipping. Members heard 
that the area was neglected and subsequently it attracted a significant amount of time 
and resources from agencies to address ongoing issues. Councillor Webster had 
presented the Councillor Call for Action at the last meeting to request a review of the 
options available to the Council in order to eradicate the longstanding problems.
Councillor Webster informed Members that the layout of the work programme had been 
amended to include a 6 monthly review of previously concluded topics. It was suggested 
that a regular progress review could help ensure that the recommendations presented by 
the Commission were followed through by service areas to a satisfactory level and within 
reasonable timescales.
Members considered the suggested topic for scrutiny: Delayed Transfers of Care. The 
topic had been accepted during previous meetings however, it was agreed that the scope 
would be reconsidered before the item was progressed. Councillor James Fredrickson 
asked why Officers were not confident that the statistics surrounding the reasons for 
DTOC reflected the reality – as had been suggested on page 23 of the agenda. Rachael 
Wardell advised that the statistics produced by the Hospital, in terms of who a case of 
DTOC had been attributed to, differed to those produced by the Local Authority. 
Rachael Wardell advised that West Berkshire had been listed in the bottom ten 
performing Local Authorities in a report submitted in 2011/12. However, this was in part 
due to the government’s decision to focus on a measure of delays which was outside the 
Adult Social Care Outcome Framework and therefore not a measure that we had been 
monitoring closely. Subsequent to this the Council had been subjected to a significant 
amount of pressure from the Government to improve the Social Care response to 
delayed transfers of care. It was noted that West Berkshire Council was last reported in 
the 2nd quartile of Local Authorities nationally. Rachael Wardell advised that the local 
statistics were available for 2014/15 and these could be shared with the Commission for 
its consideration of current performance levels. The Commission heard that the validated 
national statistics would not be available until later in the year. 
Members were encouraged to hear that the situation had improved significantly since the 
2011/12 report but they acknowledged that any case of DTOC could have a detrimental 
impact on an individual’s health. Rachael Wardell suggested that the Commission could 
consider the reasons for delays and explore the options available to improve the 
situation. It was agreed that the focal point had been to review the rationale behind each 
case of DTOC and to consider who they had been attributed to. Rachael Wardell advised 
that there had previously been tensions between the Council and acute trusts regarding 
the reasons for delays.
Members considered that, whilst there was room for further improvement, the situation 
appeared to be no longer dire. It was agreed that the Commission should review the 
2014/15 statistics in order to fully understand the current situation. It was also considered 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 30 JUNE 2015 - MINUTES

that a comparison could be made between the 2011/12 and 2014/15 report – including a 
review of the lessons learnt and the processes implemented to support improvements.
The Commission concluded that before a review would took place that the Head of Adult 
Social Services would be invited to present a report at the next meeting.
The Commission considered the second suggested topic for scrutiny: Newbury Town 
Centre Parking. Councillor Mike Johnston advised that it was evident, through the course 
of the Election campaign, that local parking matters were an area of interest to residents. 
He acknowledged that some degree of work had been undertaken to review Newbury 
parking but he considered that the information could be scrutinised as part of a holistic 
review.
Mark Cole introduced a background report to the Commission and advised that an 
independent review had taken place to consider the availability of parking in Newbury 
and that the situation would continue to be monitored. In addition, the service planned to 
conduct further reviews to oversee the current parking needs of local residents. 
Councillor James Fredrickson stated that he was surprised to read that some areas of 
Newbury parking were underutilised. He suspected that there could be ‘pinch points’ 
within certain areas of parking. 
Councillor Webster stated that various groups had been established to review parking in 
various forums and asked the Commission whether they would be minded to consider a 
review which incorporated the entire District.
Members concluded that it would be beneficial to review the longer term availability of 
parking across West Berkshire with consideration given to findings of those reviews 
already underway/ planned. 
Resolved that:
 Members would inform David Lowe if they wished to take part in the KPI review 

task group.

 The Head of Adult Social Services would be invited to present a report 
regarding DTOC.

 The Commission would schedule a review of long term parking provisions 
across the district.

8. Items Called-in following the Executive on 18 June 2015.
No items were called-in following the last Executive meeting.

9. Consideration of Urgent Items
There were no Urgent Items to be considered.

10. Councillor Call for Action
There were no Councillor Calls for Action.

11. Petitions
There were no petitions to be received at the meeting.

12. Scrutiny Support Groups
Councillor Emma Webster advised that the item would be postponed until further notice 
due to the status of the introductory report. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 30 JUNE 2015 - MINUTES

Resolved that: The item would be rescheduled. 

13. Election review
The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 12) concerning the Election Review. 
Councillor Emma Webster introduced the report to Members and advised that a request 
had been made during the Council meeting on 19 May 2015 for a review into the conduct 
of the 2015 general, district ad parish elections.
Councillor Lazlo Zverko requested that, in respect of points 3.1 and 3.2, the report should 
include the review of the ballot paper verification process and evidence how the 
Returning Officer collates the feedback back for the review. 

David Lowe advised that Nick Carter, the Returning Officer, would work with the Electoral 
Services Team to review the plans and how they were executed in the lead up to and on 
the day of the Elections.

In summary, the following points were raised for inclusion:

 The level of understanding and operation of the postal vote process
 The impact of the requirement for Individual Electoral Registration
 Accessibility of polling stations (for both staff and the public)
 How the count was conducted
 How ballot paper verification was carried out
 How the numbers of votes cast tallied with the number of papers issued - for both in-

person and postal votes
 Whether there are guidelines to assess the reasonableness of the result.

Participation of Members and staff during the evidence gathering stages would be critical. 
Councillor Emma Webster encouraged all Members to provide their comments/ 
observations to the Electoral Services team so that they could be considered.

Resolved that: 
(1) The report would be amended according to the above points raised by the 

Commission.
(2) The report was noted.

14. Revenue and capital budget reports
The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 13) concerning the Provisional 
Financial Outturn Report 2014/15. Andy Walker advised Members that figures could 
change as a result of closedown and the External Audit.
The report stated that the total revenue expenditure in 2014/15 was £121 million with a 
provisional year end over spend of £30k or 0.02% of net budget – which lead to a 
reduction in the general fund of £30k. Andy Walker highlighted that Children’s Services 
report an overspend of £946k as a result of a higher than budgeted placement 
expenditure and agency usage, with 34 additional children receiving care packages 
funded from the placement budget at 31.3.2015 compared with the same time last year.
Councillor Mike Johnston was pleased to read the provisional year end overspend was 
on £30k. However, he challenged whether the expenditure had been re-profiled into 
2015/16 which could exert budgetary pressures further down the line. Andy Walker 
advised that spending was controlled, and in some cases slowed down (e.g. within the 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 30 JUNE 2015 - MINUTES

Environment Directorate - point 4.9), in order to assist the Council’s overall budget 
position. 
Councillor Alan Macro highlighted the reported under spend within the Resources 
Directorate, as stated within point 1.7 of the report. He asked whether there were plans to 
review the budget allocation to the service in light of the provisional figures. Andy Day 
advised that a large portion of the under spend had been generated through the 
increased income from land charges. The service was actively promoting the Council’s 
services which had resulted in an increased volume of enquiries. In addition, recent 
support to the Local Fire Authority provided further income.
Members discussed the longer term impacts associated with the reduced investment 
within early intervention and support services in Children’s Services. Councillor Macro 
queried whether the decision would result pressures longer term. Rachael Wardell 
advised that placements had been a financial pressure point for the service over the past 
three financial years as numbers of children entering the care system dramatically 
increased. Members heard that it was difficult to demonstrate the direct link between the 
failings of a prevention service and a child entering the care system. Therefore, the 
service could not evidence that reduced investment in early prevention measures would 
exert pressure elsewhere. However, the service could evidence provisions in place for 
planned and unplanned use of care services. 
Rachael Wardell was confident that the projectorary spend for Children’s Services was 
decreasing and stated that it might be helpful if Members could see the report. 
In response to points raised by the Commission the following was discussed:

 Underspend in respect of Capital Expenditure would be carried forward to meet 
ongoing capital commitments. These commitments referred to ongoing projects where 
further work would be required during 2015/16.

 The expenditure associated with the parliamentary Elections was funded by 
Government. The budget for District Elections was accrued year on year and funded 
by the Council.

 It would be useful if Members received an awareness session in respect of budget 
setting and capital projects. Andy Walker agreed that a session could be provided.

Councillor Rick Jones asked whether budgets would be reviewed following finalisation of 
the outturn report. He was conscious of the time lapsed already and was curious to know 
whether changes could be made within the financial year. Andy Walker advised that the 
budgets were set in March 2015 but each area was closely monitored. He stated that 
there were no significant areas of concern at this stage. 
Resolved that: 
(1) Members would receive finance awareness training.
(2)The report was noted.

15. Scrutiny Annual Report
The Commission considered a report (Agenda Item 14) concerning the Scrutiny Annual 
Report.
Resolved that: The report was noted.

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.50 pm)



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION - 30 JUNE 2015 - MINUTES

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


